



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE CIRILLO FAMILY TRUST,)
)
Plaintiff-Below,)
Appellant,) No. 130, 2019
)
v.) Court Below:
ARAM MOEZINIA, LEWIS TEPPER,) Court of Chancery of the
MARK WALTER, and DAVA) State of Delaware
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,) C.A. No. 10116-CB
)
Defendants-Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

May 6, 2019

SMITH KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
David A. Jenkins (ID No. 932)
Kelly A. Green (ID No. 4095)
Jason Z. Miller (ID No. 6310)
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
P.O. Box 410
Wilmington, DE 19899 (Courier 19801)
Telephone: 302-652-8400

*Attorneys for The Cirillo Family Trust
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties	5
B. The Massive Dilution Secretly Authorized by Dava’s Directors	7
C. The Director Defendants Execute Unfair Contracts With Affiliated Entities	12
D. The Notice of Appraisal Rights.....	14
E. The Lawsuit.....	20
F. The Court’s decision on the motions	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. The Court of Chancery erred in finding that the Director Defendants were not self-interested in connection with the Notice of Appraisal	25
A. Question presented	25
B. Scope of review	25
C. Merits of Argument	25
1. The Court of Chancery did not analyze the Cirillo Trust’s actual argument.....	26
2. Because of the Director Defendants’ self-interest in the Notice, their failure to follow Delaware law as to its contents was a breach of their fiduciary duty of loyalty.....	28
3. The Director Defendants’ self-interest in the Notice precluded a finding, on summary judgment, that they could rely on Section 141(e) to avoid liability	31

II.	A Delaware corporation and its fiduciaries should have the same obligations to stockholders with respect to a Notice of Appraisal Rights	33
	A. Question Presented	33
	B. Scope of Review.....	33
	C. Merits of the Argument	33
	CONCLUSION	42

Exhibits

Memorandum Opinion dated July 11, 2018	Exhibit A
Granted Stipulation and [Proposed] Order Entering Summary Judgment dated December 3, 2018	Exhibit B
Granted Stipulation and [Proposed] Final Order dated February 22, 2019	Exhibit C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corp.</i> , 976 A.2d 132 (Del. 2009).....	29
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 198726 (Del. Ch. May 16, 1994)	29
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	28
<i>Del. Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006)	29
<i>Encite LLC v. Soni</i> , 2011 WL 5920896 (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 2011).....	32
<i>Erickson v. Centennial Beauregard Cellular, L.L.C.</i> , 2003 WL 1878583 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2003).....	15, 16
<i>Gilliland v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 859 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2004)	30, 38, 39, 40
<i>Gilliland v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 873 A.2d 305 (Del. Ch. 2005)	29, 34
<i>In re Radiology Assocs., Inc. Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 67839 (Del. Ch. May 16, 1990)	29
<i>King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011).....	33
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).....	15
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005).....	25
<i>Nagy v. Bistricher</i> , 770 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2000)	37

<i>Nebel v. Southwest Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 405750 (Del. Ch. July 5, 1995)	29, 38
<i>Owen v. Cannon</i> , 2015 WL 3819204 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2015)	32
<i>Pharmathene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4813553 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2010)	29
<i>Ramirez v. Murdick</i> , 948 A.2d 395 (Del. 2008)	25
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)	37
<i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> , 776 A.2d 530 (Del. Ch. 2000)	28
<i>Valeant Pharms. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	31, 32
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102	38, 39
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 205	6, 15, 23
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262	<i>passim</i>
